# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PARTNERS FOR GROWTH II, L.P.		107/26/2013	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SENDMAIL, INC.	
Street Address:	6475 Christie Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 350	
City:	Emeryville	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94608	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2407602	SENDMAIL
Registration Number:	2410896	SENDMAIL
Registration Number:	3720084	SENDMAIL SENTRION

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8585506420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien
Address Line 1: c/o Cooley LLP
Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 192143-100 SENDMAIL

REEL: 005079 FRAME: 0666

TRADEMARK

24076

1 ¢90 00

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin O'Brien	
Signature:	/Erin O'Brien/	
Date:	07/26/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Sendmail PFG IP release#page1.tif source=Sendmail PFG IP release#page2.tif source=Sendmail PFG IP release#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005079 FRAME: 0667

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of July 26, 2013 (this "Release"), by Partners For Growth II, L.P., ("Lender") in favor of SENDMAIL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 6475 Christie Avenue, Suite 350, Emeryville, CA 94608.

#### Recital

WHEREAS Company and Lender entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 8, 2007 as may have been amended from time to time (the "Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, Company granted to Lender a security interest in the patents and trademarks set forth on Exhibits A and B, respectively, attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 8, 2007, and under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 12, 2007 (collectively, the "Security Agreements") and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the Loan Agreement or under the Security Agreements, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

WHEREAS Lender has authorized Company to prepare and sign this Release on its behalf.

## Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

PARTNERS FOR GROWTH II, L.P.

By: SENDMAIL, INC.

Address of Lender: 150 Pacific Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94111

1157013 v1/HN

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005079 FRAME: 0668

#### EXHIBIT A

## **Patents**

Patent #: 6659454 Issue Dt: 12/02/2003 Application #: 09499502 Filing Dt: 02/07/2000 1 Title: ELECTRONIC MAIL SYSTEM WITH IMPROVED METHODOLOGY FOR PROCESSING MESSAGES WITH MAILING LISTS Patent #: 6865671 **Issue Dt**: 03/08/2005 **Application #: 09562523** Filing Dt: 05/01/2000 Title: ELECTRONIC MAIL SYSTEM WITH AUTHENTICATION METHODOLOGY FOR SUPPORTING RELAYING IN A MESSAGE TRANSFER AGENT 2 Patent #: 6966937 Issue Dt: 01/10/2006 Application #: 09585701 Filing Dt: 05/31/2000 3 Title: ELECTRONIC MAIL SYSTEM WITH AUTHENTICATION/ENCRYPTION METHODOLOGY FOR ALLOWING CONNECTIONS TO/FROM A MESSAGE TRANSFER AGENT Patent #: 7117246. Issue Dt: 10/03/2006 Application #: 09735130 Filing Dt: 12/12/2000 Publication #: US20020112008 Pub Dt: 08/15/2002 Title: ELECTRONIC MAIL SYSTEM WITH METHODOLOGY PROVIDING DISTRIBUTED MESSAGE STORE Patent #: 2058662 Application #: 09863941 Filing Dt: 05/22/2001 Issue Dt: 06/06/2006 Publication #: US20030028580 Pub Dt: 02/05/2003 Title: E-MAIL SYSTEM WITH METHODOLOGY FOR ACCELERATING MASS MAILINGS

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 2007 at Reel/Frame 019930/0306, and again on November 14, 2007 at Reel/Frame 020105/0620.

Application #: 09945130

Filing Dt: 08/31/2001

Issue Dt: 12/05/2006

Pub Dt: 03/13/2003 TILE: E-MAIL SYSTEM PROVIDING FILTERING METHODOLOGY ON A PER-DOMAIN BASIS

1157013 v1/HN

Patent #: 2146402

Publication #: US20030050988

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005079 FRAME: 0669

# EXHIBIT B

# Trademarks

1.	Serial #: 75449819 Mark: SENDMAIL	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 03/13/1998	<b>Reg #:</b> 2497692	Reg. Dt: 11/28/2000
2	Serial #: 25929292 Mark: SENDMAIL	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 03/13/1998	<b>Reg #:</b> 2410896	Reg. Dt: 12/05/2000
3	Serial #: 78061226	Filing Ot: 06/29/2005	Reg #: 3720084	Reg, Dt: 12/01/2009

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3636/0401, and again on November 14, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3660/0587.

1157013 v1/HN

TRADEMARK REEL: 005079 FRAME: 0670

**RECORDED: 07/26/2013**